1318

 Board of Control













July 20, 2009 11:07 a.m.
Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Corey Timko, Utilities Director; Chris Bunce, Utilities; Alex Bereki, Utilities; Tony Dore, Utilities; Doug Rangel, Community Development; Howard Goldberg, Community Development; Dave Gulden, Community Development 
The first item is to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Utilities – Black River WWTP for increase in Purchase Order for Allied Waste. We are asking for approval for an increase of $4,000 on the current purchase order #09-0916 (vendor – Allied Waste) for a grand total of $8,500. The increase is needed for additional disposal of alum waste generated from Lorain Water (Purification). The general ledger account will be Contractual Services-Sludge. 
Mayor Krasienko: How much would you normally dispose of?

Mr. Bereki: It would be a lot more and would have a lot more overtime if we had to pay for the clean up and disposal ourselves.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the increase in purchase order for Allied Waste in the amount of $4,000.00.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Utilities – Water Distribution to Purchase a New Ford F-150 pick-up truck. This model would replace an older truck (1991), which has excessive mileage and needs repairs on a regular basis. This fee will come from the Automotive Equipment and is in the amount of $17,106.00. 
Mayor Krasienko: Is this purchase through State Purchasing?

Mr. Bunce: Yes, and this does have the plow package, also this is a 2010 model for a very good price. We had also gone to Joe Firment and for the 2009 model the wanted over $20,000 and Liberty was $19,000 for a 2009. So Mike Bass for $17,106.00 2010 model seems to be a great deal on our on. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the purchase of a new Ford F-150 in the amount of $17,106.00 for Mike Bass Ford. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Utilities – PQM WWTP for N-Con to purchase Sample Refrigerators. The PQM plant has three (3) twenty-one (21) year old sample refrigerators that are in desperate need of replacement, the Ohio EPA mandates sampler’s temperature and proper sampling function. That being said, I am requesting the purchase of three new samplers and have acquired three quotes, one of which cannot provide the proper SCADA signal adapted for flow proportional sampling as needed at the PQM plant. 
Mr. Timko: The current sample refrigerators we have now are twenty one years old and are required to have up to date refrigerators due to the temperatures needed to hold this samples. We did get three quotes.

Mr. Gilchrist: Quotes as follows:

· N-Con Systems Co., Inc. -  $14,580

· Sanford Samplers    -  $15,468.30

· Sigma - unable to provide 120v pulse signal as needed.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the purchase with N-Con Systems Co., Inc. in the amount of $14,580.00.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Utilities – PQM WWTP Elyria Fence for update of back gate system.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to hold the above in abeyance until further information is given. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to hold the above in abeyance. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board holds the above in abeyance.
The next item is to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development to reaffirm previously issued purchase orders for Stop Gap Lawn Cutting and Debris for Alten Landscape and Mowing. We are asking that the following purchase orders that were issued to Alten Landscape and Mowing as stopgap measures until a contract for the reminder of the year is awarded. These purchase orders were issued and amounts have been expensed to them. Ron Mantini, Lorain City Auditor has requested that these purchase orders be approved/re-affirmed since the total amount of the issued purchased orders exceeds $5,000. Purchase orders as follows:
Purchase Order Number                    Amount

1300



$2,800.00

1301



$2,900.00

1563



$2,100.00

1564



$3,500.00

1565



$4,500.00

Mayor Krasienko: Did they just continue the prices from last year that was bid out?

Mr. Goldberg: Yes.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the above purchase orders to Alten Landscape and Mowing.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following: 

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for LCCAA Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for Pool. Ordinance was passed by Council on 06/15/09, and it authorizes the City to enter into a memorandum of understanding with the Lorain County Community Action Agency (LCCAA) to receive grant funds for the staff expenses for the Central Park swimming pool. The Parks and Recreation Department is also aware of this MOU and he arrangement for staffing the Central Park Pool in accordance with the LCCAA grant. 
Mayor Krasienko: Did legal approve this?

Mr. Gulden: Yes, prior to going to Council the Law Department reviewed and approved this.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the above Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with LCCAA.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Loan Modification Agreement – LCCAA. This agreement was approved by City Council on July 13, 2009 as Ordinance 92-09. The Loan Modification Agreement has the City modifying certain terms of the two notes that the City is purchasing from FH Partners of Texas. The two notes have a balance in excess of $825,000 in which the City will modify the terms as if the debt is discounted to $325,000 provided there are no events of default. Under this agreement, the City will re-amortize this debt based on a $325,000 loan at 4.5% interest over a fifteen year period resulting in monthly payments of $2,500 and requires that they maintain occupancy in the City of Lorain for its principal offices while a balance is outstanding. Loan repayments will commence as of September 1, 2009 with the loan fee collected as of August 1, 2009. 

Mayor Krasienko: This modification is consistent with the Ordinance passed by Council? 

Mr. Rangel: Yes, this is the agreement that was passed by Council and Legal did review and passed prior to going to Council. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the Loan Modification Agreement.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Business Loan Request (Contract Working Capital Loan Program). For your review is a $50,000 loan request using Community Development funding through its Business Development RLF under the Working Capital Loan Program that was approved by City Council as Ordinance 57-08 on May 5, 2008, to Kelly Heating and Air Conditioning that was approved by the Loan Review Committee at our June meeting. Kelly Heating was awarded a contract by LMHA to replace 719 AC Units in various LMHA owned properties as part of the stimulus funding. Kelly will use $30,000 it has in cash and combine with this loan to allow project to be completed no later that September 17, 2009. Since the contract will be completed in a short period of time, the funds will be due in full at close-out of project with all principal and interest due no later than September 30, 2009 through an assignment of the proceeds from this specific contract. 
Mayor Krasienko: What are the terms?

Mr. Gilchrist: 90 day note with principal and interest payment due no later than September 30, 2009, interest rate of 6.0% with a 1.5% loan processing fee plus all out-of-pocket expenses. 

Funding: City of Lorain    $50,000    62.5%


Cash Equity     $30,000    37.5%


Total Source    $80,000  

Mr. Rangel: This is a short term program that we have been trying to get into place and this is specifically for contractors. 

Mayor Krasienko: Do we have a claim on there performance bond?

Mr. Rangel: Not a claim, but if they default we will get an assignment of the proceeds from that contract. 

Mayor Krasienko: Where is your money coming from?

Mr. Rangel: Our money is coming from HUD. 
Mr. Gilchrist: So basically this is a revolving loan fund and this is where the funding is coming from?

Mr. Rangel: Yes, and we want to write a check directly to Famous Supply.

Mayor Krasienko: Why would you write a check directly to Famous Supply?

Mr. Rangel: Because I want to make sure they use this to purchase the unit, the whole purpose of this loan is to be able to purchase the units and install. 

Mayor Krasienko: Has legal reviewed this?

Mr. Rangel: Typically I prepare all the loan documents then take over to law to review. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve Business Loan Request in the amount of $50,000 pending review and approval from Legal. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above pending approval from Legal. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above pending approval from legal.
The final item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development to award Home Rehabilitation Project and Contractors at 2217 W. 13th St. Total project cost will be $41,535 ($37,758.10 in contract awards plus a $3,777 contingency) funded thru the Home Housing Rehabilitation Program. At this time we are asking Board of Control to approve and award a Home Rehabilitation Project in the amount of $41535 to rehabilitate the City-owned property at 2217 W. 13th St., Lorain. At the same time we are asking to approve and award the following contractors to do the required work as follows:
· Advanced Wiring & Security Solutions - $696 - to install the security system.

· Ally Builders - $5,728 – for shed repair, widow well repair, storm door installation, install toilet, vanity, sink, faucet, remove paneling, repair gas line leaks, install deadbolts/lockset, install cabinets, countertops and sink.

· American Electrical Systems - $1,625.00 – for electrical update.

· Athanas Builders - $7,295 – for gutter repair/capping, repair/replace doors, replace fireplace hearth, repair shelving, clean carpet, replace windows, repair waterlines, refinish hardwood floors, repair ceramic tile, frame/drywall/paint kitchen wall, install handrail.

· Homeworks - $19,600 – to install vinyl siding (entire house) and wrap all trim, prep and thoroseal all basement walls, remove wallpaper, prep/paint entire house (4,250 sq.ft.).
· Kelly Heating - $504.00 – to repair duct work, registers, and service furnace.

· Reyes Landscape Design - $2,310 – to provide fill dirt, seed, straw, remove trees, concrete pads.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the Home Rehabilitation Project in the amount of $41,535 and all the above contractors.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
Meeting was adjourned at 11:40 a.m.
____________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

    Robert J. Gilchrist    
            

                        
    Debbie Alves, Clerk 

Copies:  Mayor, Safety/Service, Auditor, Law Director, City Council, Engineering, Treasurer, Community Development, Utilities, and Police

